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Fwd: Letter of Support for Commissioner Joseph

Stephanie Kienzle <stephanie.kienzle@gmail.com> Tue, May 16, 2023 at 11:54 AM
To: Anthony <Anthony.Defillipo@citynmb.com>, Jay <Jay.Chernoff@citynmb.com>, Daniela
<Daniela.Jean@citynmb.com>, Fortuna <Fortuna.Smukler@citynmb.com>, McKenzie
<McKenzie.Fleurimond@citynmb.com>, Phyllis <Phyllis.Smith@citynmb.com>, Michael <Michael.Joseph@citynmb.com>,
"Cc: rhabersham@miamiherald.com" <rhabersham@miamiherald.com>, "jgorchow@cbs.com" <jgorchow@cbs.com>,
Haitian Lawyers Association <info@haitianlawyersassociation.org>, "Milberg, Glenna" <gmilberg@wplg.com>, Mark
Antonio <mark.antonio@citynmb.com>, John Herin <jherin@foxrothschild.com>, Michael Pizzi <mpizzi@pizzilaw.com>
Bcc: Barbara Kramer <barbaralmkramer@gmail.com>, Keith I Myers <KeithIokepaMyers@gmail.com>, Bruce Lamberto
<blamberto@aol.com>, M Kazan <mikazan305@gmail.com>, Yehuda <ykapl@aol.com>, Zalman Cohen
<zalmanc11@gmail.com>, Ruth Ogen <keliwool@yahoo.com>, Kate Johnson <kate.johnson5020@gmail.com>, Karin
Kimball <kkimball1962@yahoo.com>, Steve Pizzillo <stevepizzillo@gmail.com>, Jacob Cerny <jcern10@gmail.com>,
David Fischbein <dave@redrim.com>, Harry Smith <hs800@att.net>, Trish Miller <trishnmiller@gmail.com>, Kenneth
DEFILLIPO <kadefillipo@gmail.com>

Dear Mayor and Commission,

Commissioner Michael Joseph did not attend meetings of the city commission for more than 120 days until he was
forced by a March 5, 2023 Court Order to do the job he was elected to do.  Prior to the March 21, 2023 meeting, the
last meeting he had attended was on October 18, 2022.

Let me remind you that Article II, Sec. 2.4 of your City Charter states, "The City Commission shall hold at least 11
regular monthly meetings in each calendar year, at such times and places as the City Commission may prescribe by a
Resolution adopted by November 1, of each year establishing the schedule and number of Council meetings for the
following calendar year."

A copy of said Resolution No. R2022-153 setting the dates for Commission meetings for the calendar year 2023 is
attached for your reference.

According to Article II, Sec. 2.5 of your City Charter, " A quorum of the City Commission at any regular or special
meeting shall consist of five members. Except as otherwise provided herein, the affirmative vote of a majority of the
quorum present shall be required upon any matter submitted for consideration of the Commission. If any
Commissioner has failed to attend a meeting of the City Commission for a period of one hundred and twenty (120)
days, the seat of such Commissioner shall automatically become vacant."

Let me remind you that according to your City Charter, a "meeting of the City Commission" is one that is properly
noticed in accordance with your City Charter, and one that is attended by a quorum of the elected officials.  A
workshop hastily called by a Commissioner and attended by only two members is not considered a "meeting of the
City Commission."

And, finally, let me remind all of you that in accordance with Article I, Sec. 1.6 of your City Charter, you took an oath of
office "to support, protect and defend the Constitution and Government of the United States and of the State of
Florida, and the Charter of the City of North Miami Beach," and that you "will, well and faithfully perform the duties of "
your elected office.

That being said, Michael Joseph has violated the City Charter by not attending meetings of the City Commission in
excess of 120 days in violation of Article II, Sec. 2.5 of your City Charter, the consequence of which is that his seat is
automatically vacated.

Therefore, it is incumbent upon you, the elected officials of the City of North Miami Beach, to support, protect and
defend the Charter of the City of North Miami Beach by ensuring that all members of the City Commission abide by
the laws enumerated in your City Charter.

Regardless of your personal feelings, and regardless of the pressure being placed on you from outside individuals and
organizations that do not represent the residents of the City of North Miami Beach, you are the ultimate arbiters of



what constitutes a violation of your City Charter.

Michael Joseph violated that Charter and he is not above the law.

Very truly yours,

Stephanie Kienzle
[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

Letter of Support (Commissioner Joseph).pdf
126K

Resolution No. R2022-153.pdf
209K


